
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Central & South 
Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 9 JANUARY 
2013 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
MIDDLESEX UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
John Hensley (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges 
Janet Duncan 
Neil Fyfe 
Dominic Gilham 
Mo Khursheed 
Brian Stead 
 
 
 

  
Published: Monday, 31 December 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  
Contact:  Steven Maiden 
Tel: 01895 250813 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov-int.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=123&Year=2012  

 

Public Document Pack



Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE E
[...]
account issues which are not planning 
considerations such as the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the 
Committee will be asked to provide detailed 
reasons for refusal based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the 
applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting 

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part I will be considered in Public and 
that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and the Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Heathrow Summit 
Centre, Skyport Drive, 
Harmondsworth - 
9420/APP/2011/2119 
 
 

Heathrow 
Villages 
 

Redevelopment of the site to 
provide a 301 bedroom hotel 
(Class C1) and 4 new industrial 
units accommodating a combined 
total 9,562sq.m of floor space 
(Use Classes B1(b), B1(c), B2 and 
B8) alterations to access 
arrangements (including from 
Hatch Lane), associated 
landscaping and car parking 
together (involving demolition of 
the existing buildings on site). 
 
Deferred from Central & South 
Planning Committee 24/01/2012 
 
Recommendation: Delegated 
powers be given to the Head of 
Planning, Sport and Green 
Spaces to grant planning 
permission. 
 

1 - 60 



 

7 Knights of Hillingdon 
Florists, Uxbridge 
Road, Hillingdon - 
15407/APP/2010/2209 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Reserved matters (landscaping) in 
compliance with condition 2 of the 
Secretary of State's Appeal 
Decision 
ref:APP/R5510/A/09/2119085 
dated 17/06/2010 (LBH 
ref:15407/APP/2009/1838): 
Erection of new health centre and 
12 residential units with ancillary 
car parking and landscaped 
amenity space (involving 
demolition of existing building).  
 
Deferred from Central & South 
Planning Committee 11/10/2011 
 
Recommendation: Approval. 
 

61 - 70 

8 Tesco Store, Trout 
Road, Off Yiewsley 
High Street, Yiewsley 
- 
60929/APP/2012/2118 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Application to remove condition 51 
(provision of a south bound bus 
lane) of planning permission 
60929/APP/2007/3744 for the 
"Erection of mixed use 
development comprising 7,390 
sq.m (gross) retail (Class A1 Use) 
floorspace and 97 residential units, 
including new access, car parking, 
amenity space and landscaping 
(Full Application) approved  31 
January 2008. 
 
Recommendation: Delegated 
powers be given to the Head of 
Planning, Sport and Green 
Spaces to grant planning 
permission. 

71 - 100 

 
Non Major Application with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 Units 1 & 2, 2a Cherry 
Orchard, West 
Drayton 
 
 

West 
Drayton 
 

Change of use of ground floor 
from Use Class B1 (Offices) and 
Use Class B8 (Storage) to Use 
Class A1 (Shops) to include 
alterations to front elevations and 
new shopfronts. 
 
Recommendation: Approval. 

101 - 
112 



 

 
Non Major Application without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 19a Church Road, 
Cowley - 
48960/APP/2012/2505 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Single storey rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal. 

113 - 
120 

11 9 Denecroft Crescent, 
Hillingdon - 
13870/APP/2012/2569 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Conversion of dwelling to 2 x 1-
bedroom flats (Resubmission). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal.  

121 - 
132 

12 173 High Street, 
Uxbridge - 
2104/APP/2012/2084 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Change of use to Betting Shop 
(Use Class A2) from Retail (Use 
Class A1). 
 
Recommendation: Approval.  

133 - 
142 

 
Other 
13 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 30th September 2012 



 

PART II - MEMBERS ONLY 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 

14 Enforcement Report 

15 Enforcement Report 

16 Enforcement Report 

 
Any Items transferred from Part 1 
 
Any Other Business in Part 2 
 
Plans for Central and South Planning Committee 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Central & South Planning Committee - 9th January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HEATHROW SUMMIT CENTRE SKYPORT DRIVE HARMONDSWORTH 

Redevelopment of the site to provide a 301 bedroom hotel (Class C1) and 4
new industrial units accommodating a combined total 9,562sq.m of floor
space (Use Classes B1(b), B1(c), B2 and B8) alterations to access
arrangements (including from Hatch Lane), associated landscaping and car
parking together (involving demolition of the existing buildings on site).

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9420/APP/2011/2119

Drawing Nos: 1304-01 Sht. 2 Rev. H (Layout Showing Proposed Landscaping  Areas)
1304-02 Sht 1 Rev. K  (Layout Showing Proposed Landscaping for
Planning
1304-02 Sht 2  Rev. J (Layout Showing Proposed Landscaping for
Planning
4016-217 (SWEPT Analysis for hotel co
[...]
t phase  have been implemented (including requisite parking space
provision) as shown on approved plans and any further details agreed in respect of this
condition.

The facilities thereafter shall be retained for the life of the development.

REASON
To ensure that people with disabilities have adequate access to the development in
accordance with Policy AM13 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies
(November 2012)and Policies 3.1, 3.8 and 7.2 of the London Plan (July 2011).

Development shall not begin within any phase, until details of all traffic arrangements
relevant to that phase (including where appropriate carriageways, footways, turning
space, safety strips, sight lines at road junctions, kerb radii, car parking areas and
marking out of spaces, loading facilities, closure of existing access and means of
surfacing) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority. The approved development in the relevant phase shall not be occupied until all
approved works for the phase have been constructed in accordance with the approved
details. Thereafter, the parking areas, sight lines and loading areas must be permanently
retained and used for no other purpose at any time. 

REASON
To ensure pedestrian and vehicular safety and convenience and to ensure adequate off-
street parking, and loading facilities in compliance with Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two
Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 2011).

9

10

11

Page 11



Central & South Planning Committee - 9th January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

NONSC

H11

COM30

Greater Detailed Energy Report

Visibility at Junctions

Contaminated Land

No phase of the development shall take place until an updated and more detailed Energy
Report/Assessment has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning
Authority.  The assessment shall set out the baseline (2010 building regulations) energy
demand for each unit, the details of h
[...]
on 2 of the
Secretary of State's Appeal Decision ref:APP/R5510/A/09/2119085 dated
17/06/2010 (LBH ref:15407/APP/2009/1838): Erection of new health centre
and 12 residential units with ancillary car parking and landscaped amenity
space (involving demolition of existing building).

16/09/2010

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 15407/APP/2010/2209

Drawing Nos: HILLINGDON/03
1021-P-200 Rev. C received 17 October 2012
Dwg. Hillingdon/03A received 17 October 2012
No 2 Plant Schedule (Amended) received 25 October 2012
No 3 - Specification for Soft Landscaping Scheme received 4 April 2011
(part 1)
No 3 - Specification for Soft Landscaping Scheme received 4 April 2011
(part 2)
No 4 Plant Maintenance Schedule dated 21 March 2011
E-mail from agent on finished levels dated 17 October 2012
1021:P:120

Date Plans Received: 25/10/2012
17/10/2012
20/10/2011
04/11/2012
21/03/2011

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

13/05/2011Date Application Valid:

DEFERRED ON 11th October 2011 FOR FURTHER INFORMATION .

The item was deferred by members from the 11 October 2011 Central & South Planning
Committee meeting to addres the following items:

(a) Establish height of existing structures on boundary with 1 De Salis Road. 

(b) Establish extent of existing shadowing on rear garden of with 1 De Salis Road. 

(c) Clarify height of proposed boundary wall and planting. 

(d) Establish extent of proposed shadowing on 1 De Salis Road. 

(e) Visit the occupiers of 1 De Salis Road and ask what boundary treatment/screen planting
they would prefer. 

(f) Applicant to provide existing and proposed sectional drawings to show what can be seen of
1 De Salis Road from existing building and proposed building.

OFFICER RESPONSE

Re Pts. (a & c):  The applicant has provided a set of revised plans that confirm the existing wall
will be retained as the boundary treatment between the site and the garden of No 1 De Salis

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



Central & South Pl
[...]
CO STORE, TROUT ROAD, OFF YIEWSLEY HIGH STREET  HIGH
STREET YIEWSLEY 

Application to remove condition 51 (provision of a south bound bus lane) of
planning permission 60929/APP/2007/3744 for the "Erection of mixed use
development comprising 7,390 sq.m (gross) retail (Class A1 Use) floorspace
and 97 residential units, including new access, car parking, amenity space
and landscaping (Full Application) approved  31 January 2008

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 60929/APP/2012/2118

Drawing Nos: 'Buildings C & D Detailed Elevations & Sections', ref. P3-0-352C
'Buildings C & D Detailed Elevations & Sections, ref. P3-0-353C
'Building E Detailed Elevations & Sections, ref. P3-0-354C
202227 SK31 Rev. B.
Route 222 Performance
Route U3 Performance
Highways Note in connection with condition 51 produced by Waterman
Transport Consultants dated 22 August 2012
'Red Line Plan' ref. E0-0-100D
'Site Survey Plan' ref. E0-0-101A
'Proposed Location Plan' ref. P0-0-100E
'Amenity Areas Plan' ref. P0-0-200B
'Level 01 Lower Ground Floor Proposed Site Plan' ref. P1-0-100H
'Level 02 Upper Ground Floor' ref. P1-0-101H
'Building E Detailed Elevations & Sections', ref. P3-0-355C
Plan ref. ASP7: Detailing of Acoustic Fence (Rev C) prepared by Aspect
Landscape Planning
Drawings prepared by EDCO Design, ref. C338-105, C338-901B and
C338-501B.
'Planning Overview Statement'
'Access Statement'
'Community Involvement Report'
'Level 03 Mezzanine' ref. P1-0-102H
'Level 04' ref. P1-0-103H
'Level 05' ref. P1-0-104H
'Level 06 Roof' ref. P1-0-105H
'Tesco Store Level 01 Lower Ground' ref. P1-0-200E
'Tesco Store Level 02 Upper Ground Floor' ref. P1-0-201D
'Tesco Store Level 03 Mezzanine Level' ref. P1-0-202D
'Proposed Residential Plans Blocks A & B' ref. P1-0-300D
'Proposed Residential Plans Blocks C, D & E' ref. P1-0-301E
'Proposed Residential Plans Wheelchair Units -Private Units Level 01 Block
D only' ref. P1-0-320B
'Proposed Residential Plans Wheelc
[...]
d the
required junction works have all been implemented.

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

60929/APP/2007/3744 West Of High Street, North Of Trout Road And East Of Grand Union C

ERECTION OF MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 7,390 SQ.M (GROSS) RETAIL
(CLASS A1) FLOORSPACE AND 97 RESIDENTIAL UNITS, INCLUDING NEW ACCESS, CAR
PARKING, AMENITY SPACE AND LANDSCAPING (FULL APPLICATION)

28-11-2008Decision: Approved

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 93



Central & South Planning Committee - 9th January 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM2

AM7

AM12

Development proposals - assessment of traffic generation, impact on congestion
and public transport availability and capacity

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

Promotion of traffic management measures which give priority to buses

Part 2 Policies:

Not applicable9th October 2012

Advertisement and Site Notice5.

5.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable5.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

6. Consultations

Internal Consultees

HIGHWAY ENGINEER:

Further to TfL's comments regarding discharge of condition 51 above, my comments are: 

Condition 51a 
this relates to proposal to implement maximum of 250m southbound bus lane north of the new
signalised T junction entrance to Tesco replacing the 60m bus lane at the junction of High
street/Falling Lane/ Trout Road). 

with reference to Waterman's Highways Note, dated 22 August 2012, and their subsequent emails
dated 26 October 2012, based on reliability performance report prepared by the Tfl, and
considering that the scheme had been implemented for over one year, I am convinced that the
signal installation has had no detrimental impact on the routes  and therefore no objection is raised
in discharging condition 51a.

Condition 51e

External Consultees

A press adverisment was placed. A site notice was displayed. Th
[...]
erence to kitchens For clarity 
Delete conditions 4 and 5. 
 
Replace plan 4708-2 Rev D with 4808-2 Rev E 

A new plan has been received indicating 
externally accessed bin storage areas. 
 
It is noted that the existing office uses on 
site does not benefit from cycle parking and 
that there would be limited opportunity to 
provide usable facilities on the site. Having 
regard to this and the importance that the 

Page 258



 

 3

National Planning Policy Framework places 
on balancing material considerations 
(including the vitality of town centre and 
economic development) it is not considered 
that the application could be refused on 
lack of cycle parking. 
 

 
Item: 12 Page:133 Location:  

 
173 High Street Uxbridge 

Amendments/Additional information: Officer Comments: 
Replace 3 with standard condition MCD10 (with updated 
policy references) 

To ensure refuse storage and collection 
arrangements are adequate. 

 

Page 259



Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Heathrow Summit Centre, Skyport Drive, Harmondsworth - 9420/APP/2011/2119
	7 Knights of Hillingdon Florists, Uxbridge Road, Hillingdon - 15407/APP/2010/2209
	8 Tesco Store, Trout Road, Off Yiewsley High Street, Yiewsley - 60929/APP/2012/2118
	9 Units 1 & 2, 2a Cherry Orchard, West Drayton
	10 19a Church Road, Cowley - 48960/APP/2012/2505
	11 9 Denecroft Crescent, Hillingdon - 13870/APP/2012/2569
	12 173 High Street, Uxbridge - 2104/APP/2012/2084
	13 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 30th September 2012
	14 Enforcement Report
	15 Enforcement Report
	16 Enforcement Report
	Plans for Central and South Planning Committee
	17 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
CENTRAL & SOUTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
9 January 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors John Hensley (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
Wayne Bridges 
Janet Duncan 
Neil Fyfe 
Dominic Gilham 
Mo Khursheed 
Brian Stead 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces  
Matt Duigan, Planning Services Manager 
Syed Shah, Principle Highways Engineer 
Rory Stracey, Legal Advisor 
Steven Maiden, Democratic Services Officer  
 

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 There were no apologies for absence.  
 

 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 Councillor Brian Stead declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10 – 
19a Church Road, Cowley as the application site was in his ward. He 
withdrew from the room and did not take part in the decision for this 
item. 
 
Councillor Neil Fyfe declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 14 – 
Enforcement Report as the site was in his ward. He withdrew from the 
room and did not take part in the decision for this item. 
 

 

18. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 There were no matters notified in advance or urgent.  
 

 

19. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 It was confirmed that all business marked Part 1 would be heard in  



  
public. 
 
Items 14, 15 and 16 were Part 2 and were therefore considered in 
private. 
 

20. HEATHROW SUMMIT CENTRE, SKYPORT DRIVE, 
HARMONDSWORTH - 9420/APP/2011/2119  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Redevelopment of the site to provide a 301 bedroom hotel (Class 
C1) and 4 new industrial units accommodating a combined total 
9,562sq.m of floor space (Use Classes B1(b), B1(c), B2 and B8) 
alterations to access arrangements (including from Hatch Lane), 
associated landscaping and car parking together (involving the 
demolition of existing buildings on site).  
 
In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the 
changes in the Addendum circulated at the meeting. 
 
A Member raised concerns about the proposed access to the site from 
Hatch Lane which could have a significant impact on traffic in the area. 
It was suggested that the access road needed to be longer than set out 
in the plans in order to avoid traffic and highway safety issues on Hatch 
Lane during busy periods.  
 
Officers noted that it was possible to add an informative and alter 
condition 11 to ensure that the access road did not pose a threat to 
highway safety or create traffic problems on Hatch Lane. 
 
It was agreed that an additional informative would be added as follows: 
 
'You are advised that in submitted details in relation to condition 11 the 
Local Planning Authority will expect the submitted details to contain an 
amended layout and design of the hotel access point to minimise the 
potential impacts of queueing and ensure that 
vehicles manoeuvring into the hotel do not have adverse impacts on 
the operation or safety of the public highway.' 
 
It was also agreed that Condition 11 should be amended as follows: 
 
'Development shall not begin within any phase, until details of all traffic 
arrangements relevant to that phase (including where appropriate 
ingress/egress to the hotel car park, including vehicle swept paths, 
gates and barriers; carriageways; footways; turning space; safety 
strips; sight lines at road junctions; kerb radii; car parking areas 
and marking out of spaces; loading facilities; closure  of existing access 
and means of surfacing) have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved development in 
the relevant phase shall not be occupied until all approved works for 
the phase have been constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. Thereafter, the parking areas, sight lines and loading 
areas must be permanently retained and used for no other purpose at 
any time.’ 
 
REASON 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
To ensure pedestrian and vehicular safety and convenience and to 
ensure adequate off street parking, and loading facilities in compliance 
with Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 
2012) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 2011).' 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 

  
Resolved that the application be approved as per officer 
recommendation, the changes outlined in the addendum sheet 
and the following additional informative and amended condition 
11: 
 
'You are advised that in submitted details in relation to condition 
11 the Local Planning Authority will expect the submitted details 
to contain an amended layout and design of the hotel access 
point to minimise the potential impacts of queueing and ensure 
that vehicles manoeuvring into the hotel do not have adverse 
impacts on the operation or safety of the public highway.' 
 
Condition 11 
'Development shall not begin within any phase, until details of all 
traffic arrangements relevant to that phase (including where 
appropriate ingress/egress to the hotel car park, including vehicle 
swept paths, gates and barriers; carriageways; footways; 
turning space; safety strips; sight lines at road junctions; kerb 
radii; car parking areas and marking out of spaces; loading 
facilities; closure  of existing access and means of surfacing) 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved development in the relevant 
phase shall not be occupied until all approved works for the 
phase have been constructed in accordance with the 
approved details. Thereafter, the parking areas, sight lines and 
loading areas must be permanently retained and used for no other 
purpose at any time. 
 
REASON 
To ensure pedestrian and vehicular safety and convenience and 
to ensure adequate off street parking, and loading facilities in 
compliance with Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP 
Policies (November 2012) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 
2011).' 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gareth 
Gwynne / 
Vanessa 

Scott 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21. KNIGHTS OF HILLINGDON FLORISTS, UXBRIDGE ROAD, 
HILLINGDON - 15407/APP/2010/2209  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Reserved matters (landscaping) in compliance with condition 2 of 
the Secretary of State’s Appeal Decision ref: 
APP/R5510/A/09/2119085 dated 17/06/2010 (LBH ref: 
15407/APP/2009/1838): Erection of new health centre and 12 
residential units with ancillary car parking and landscaped 
amenity space (involving demolition of existing buildings).  
 
Officers introduced the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be approved as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

 
 
 
 

Adrien Waite 

22. TESCO STORE, TROUT ROAD, OFF YIEWSLEY HIGH STREET, 
YIEWSLEY - 60929/APP/2012/2118  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Application to remove condition 51 (provision of a south bound 
bus lane) of planning permission 60929/APP/2007/3744 for the 
“Erection of mixed use development comprising 7,390 sq.m 
(gross) retail (Class A1 Use) floorspace and 97 residential units, 
including new access, car parking, amenity space and 
landscaping” (Full Application) approved 31 January 2008. 
 
Officers introduced the report. 
 
Members agreed to officers’ request for delegated authority to update 
all policy references in the condition reasons for this application in view 
of the Core Strategy.  
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be approved as per officer 
recommendation and the changes outlined in the addendum 
sheet. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gareth 
Gwynne / 
Vanessa 

Scott 

23. UNITS 1 & 2, 2A CHERRY ORCHARD, WEST DRAYTON  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use of ground floor from Use Class B1 (Offices) and 
Use Class B8 (Storage) to Use Class A1 (Shops) to include 
alterations to front elevations and new shopfronts. 
 
In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the 
changes in the Addendum circulated at the meeting.  
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petitioners in objection to the application addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner made the following points: 

§ That the proposed change of use from Use Class B1 (Offices) 
and Use Class B (Storage) to Use Class A1 (Retail) would 
cause harm to the amenities of the surrounding properties.  

§ That Policy S12, Service Uses in Secondary Shopping Areas 
was not applicable to this application as Cherry Orchard was 
not within the boundaries of the Secondary Shopping Area and 
would therefore lead to retail units being located within a 
residential area. 

§ That there was a history of traffic and parking problems on 
Cherry Orchard and Station Road caused by the narrowness 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
of the road. Problems had persisted despite the fact that a 
petition to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation 
and Recycling had led to parking restrictions in the area.  

§ A plumbing firm which had previously used the units had 
presented no problems but later occupants of the units had 
created parking issues for local residents. It was feared that 
this development would cause similar problems. 

§ That the proposals did not meet fire service access 
requirements. The petitioner noted that they had witnessed 
emergency service vehicles being unable to access the area 
due to current parking arrangements. This would be worsened 
by new retail units and associated parking. 

§ There was concern raised that any conditions to mitigate 
parking issues and the risk of emergency services having 
insufficient access to the area would not be enforceable.  

 
The agent made the following points: 

§ The proposed development would lead to unsightly buildings 
being developed into useful units which would help to improve 
the area. 

§ Deliveries to the units would be no more than a few cardboard 
boxes per week and would not involve the use of vans or 
lorries. 

§ The Council’s Highways Officer had scrutinised the plans and 
considered them acceptable. 

 
Officers confirmed that Cherry Orchard was within the Secondary 
Shopping Area and that the change of use would not lead to an 
increase in parking. It was also noted that there were loading facilities 
on Station Road and that it would therefore be difficult to sustain a 
refusal on parking grounds. 
 
Members noted that parking and traffic in this area were problematic 
and that these problems were partly caused by the servicing of the 
shops in the area. It was noted that the prospect of new businesses in 
West Drayton was positive but that it would not be possible to 
determine whether the application should be approved without a site 
visit to assess the parking, loading and traffic situation.  
 
It was noted that an additional condition should be added to prevent 
any amalgamation of the two retails units. Members also requested 
that all relevant standard informatives be added. 
 
Resolved – That the application be deferred to enable Members to 
carry out a site visit. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Matt Duigan 

24. 19A CHURCH ROAD, COWLEY - 48960/APP/2012/2505  (Agenda 
Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 

 
 
 
 
 



  
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

 
 

Adrien Waite 

25. 9 DENECROFT CRESCENT, HILLINGDON - 13870/APP/2012/2569  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Conversion of dwelling to 2 x – bedroom flats (Resubmission) 
 
Single storey rear extension. 
 
Officers introduced the report. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved that the application be refused as per officer 
recommendation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adrien Waite 

26. 173 HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE - 2104/APP/2012/2084  (Agenda Item 
12) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use to Betting Shop (Use Class A2) from Retail (Use 
Class A1). 
 
In introducing the report, officers directed the Committee to note the 
changes in the Addendum circulated at the meeting. It was also noted 
that the Addendum for this application needed to be amended from 
“Replace 3” to “Replace condition 3”.  
 
Councillor Cooper noted that, on a personal level, she disagreed with 
locating a betting shop in an area where children congregated. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was agreed with 6 votes in favour and 1 abstention 
from Councillor Cooper. 
 
Resolved that the application be approved as per officer 
recommendation and the changes outlined in the addendum 
sheet. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adrien Waite 

27. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 30TH 
SEPTEMBER 2012  (Agenda Item 13) 
 

Action by 

 A Member asked what was happening with the money for Health Care 
Provision. 
 
Officers advised that this money would be handed across once a 
service level agreement was in place. The expectation was that the 
agreement would be in place soon.  
 
Councillor Duncan requested that the issue be flagged as there were a 
number of doctors’ surgeries which were at breaking point and that 

 



  
money needed to be spent on patients now rather than in the future.  
 
Resolved that Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

28. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

 
 
 

Linda 
Wharton / 

Eddie 
Adamczyk 

29. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 15) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

 
 
 
 

Linda 
Wharton / 

Eddie 
Adamczyk 

30. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 16) 
 

Action by 



  
 The recommendations as set out in the officer report was moved, 

seconded and on being put to the vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1.That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Linda 
Wharton / 

Eddie 
Adamczyk 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.27 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Steven Maiden on 01895 250813.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


